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Dear SPAN Supporters,
 

Thank you all  for making possible another record-setting year of SPAN’s essential  work
serving our community.

While SPAN is best known as a shelter for survivors of domestic violence,
that’s just the beginning of what we do. Survivors turning to SPAN in 2021
received trauma counseling, family support,  social  justice advocacy, legal
assistance, education and much more.

There are as many reasons to seek out SPAN as there are people we serve,
but the commonality is resil ience. This was true in 2021,  and it  is true
today. 

 Just this past June, at SPAN’s Chocolate Lovers’  Fl ing we introduced you
to our guest speaker El la,  whose abusive boyfriend is currently behind
bars.  El la’s wil l ingness to share her intimate story led to our most
successful Chocolate Lovers’  Fl ing ever.  (And we look forward to topping
that record at the next Fl ing, June 3,  2023!)

Victims no more, our recipients regularly return to SPAN to give back. Come and see
firsthand how your support changes l ives and changes our community for the better.

With humility and gratitude,

Sally Thorner,  Board Chair

Dear Friends, 

“Resil ience (noun):  the capacity to adapt and recover from difficulties;  toughness”.   

2021 tested our resil ience. From a relentless and unforgiving pandemic, to the horrific mass
shooting at a Boulder grocery store and the devastating Marshall  Fire that destroyed 1,100
homes in our community,  it  was a year that challenged and changed all  of us.   And, for the
more than 10,500 domestic violence survivors who reached out to SPAN for 
support in 2021,  it  was also a year of personal tragedy, fear,  and fortitude. 

Resil ience is possible only when we are supported by others.  As
individuals,  an organization, or even a community,  our abil ity to adapt and
recover from tragedy and challenge is dependent on our connections with
each other.  That has certainly been true for SPAN. The extraordinary
dedication of SPAN staff,  board members,  and volunteers,  together with
the generous support of so many community members and partners
ensured that our services for survivors grew and strengthened in 2021.
 

As we reflect on 2021,  I  am humbled and inspired by what we accomplished
together.   I  am profoundly grateful for the leadership of the SPAN board, 
the passion of our staff and volunteers,  and the generosity of community members l ike you
who continue to make our resil ience possible.   Thank you! 

In peace, 

Anne Tapp, Executive Director
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WHAT WE WERE UP TO IN 2021WHAT WE WERE UP TO IN 2021

MARCH 2021MARCH 2021

S P A N  p a r t n e r e d  w i t h  t h e
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  C o l o r a d o  B o u l d e r
A t h l e t i c s  a n d  t h e  O f f i c e  o f
V i c t i m  A s s i s t a n c e  f o r  t h e
D o m e s t i c  V i o l e n c e  A w a r e n e s s
f o o t b a l l  g a m e .  G o  B u f f s !

OCTOBER 2021OCTOBER 2021

JANUARY 2021JANUARY 2021

4 0 t h  A n n u a l  C h o c o l a t e  L o v e r s '
F l i n g  n e t s  o v e r  $ 1 8 0 , 0 0 0 ,
t h a n k s  t o  o u r  g e n e r o u s  g u e s t s
a n d  c o m m u n i t y !

MAY 2021MAY 2021

AUGUST 2021AUGUST 2021

S P A N  A d v o c a t e s  s a f e l y
e v a c u a t e d  o u r  h o u s i n g  c l i e n t s

a n d  o f f e r e d  i n c r e a s e d  s u p p o r t
t o  s u r v i v o r s  d u r i n g  t h e

M a r s h a l l  F i r e  c r i s i s .

DECEMBER 2021DECEMBER 2021
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CLIENT STORYCLIENT STORY
"For the longest time my abuser told me I  was stupid, I
was weak, and nobody would ever love me. For the
longest time his was the only voice I  heard in my head.
A friend brought me to one of SPAN’s support groups. I
kept going, though I  didn’t know why since I  didn’t say
anything for the first few weeks.  Finally,  I  started to
tell  my story,  and over time and with SPAN’s help there
was a new voice in my head: my own."

SPAN launches its collaboration with
CU Institute of Behavioral  Health on
the Let’s Connect project,  helping
families recover from violence. 

With support from the Thorn Nature
Center,  SPAN famil ies visit  the

 Cal Wood Learning Center in
 western Boulder County,  exploring

the outdoors and building
 stronger famil ies.  

The Peers Building Justice violence
prevention program works with Out

Boulder to hold youth-led focus
groups on LGBTQIA+ sex ed and

violence prevention curriculum in
BVSD middle and high schools.  
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2021 PROGRAM STATS2021 PROGRAM STATS

OUTREACH 303.449.8623 |  24-HOUR CRISIS LINE 303.444.2424 |  HOTLINE@SAFEHOUSEALLIANCE.ORG

10,585 CRISIS CALLS10,585 CRISIS CALLS  
ANSWERED BY TRAINED ADVOCATESANSWERED BY TRAINED ADVOCATES

O u r  A d v o c a t e s  e n s u r e d  e a c h  a n d  e v e r y  c a l l e r
r e c e i v e d  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  s u p p o r t  a n d
r e s o u r c e s  t o  f e e l  s a f e r  i n  t h e i r  s i t u a t i o n .

7173 NIGHTS7173 NIGHTS  
SPENT SPENT IN EMERGENCY SHELTERIN EMERGENCY SHELTER S P A N  p r o v i d e d  S h e l t e r  t o  1 4 6  a d u l t s  a n d  4 9  c h i l d r e n

i n  2 0 2 1 .  S h e l t e r  c l i e n t s  w e r e  a l w a y s  m e t  w i t h  c a r e
a n d  p r o v i d e d  w i t h  c l o t h e s ,  t o i l e t r i e s ,  a n d  a n y t h i n g
t h e y  m a y  n e e d  t o  f e e l  c o m f o r t a b l e .

217 SURVIVORS217 SURVIVORS  
RECEIVRECEIV ED LEGAL ADVOCACYED LEGAL ADVOCACY A d v o c a c y  i n c l u d e d  s u p p o r t i n g  s u r v i v o r s  a s  t h e y

a p p l i e d  f o r  P r o t e c t i v e  O r d e r s ,  a c c o m p a n y i n g  t h e m  t o
h e a r i n g s ,  a n d  c o n n e c t i n g  t h e m  w i t h  p r o - b o n o  l e g a l
r e p r e s e n t a t i o n  t h a t  c a n  m a k e  a l l  t h e  d i f f e r e n c e  i n
n a v i g a t i n g  o u r  c o m p l e x  l e g a l  s y s t e m .

417 ADULTS & 232 CHILDREN417 ADULTS & 232 CHILDREN
RECEIVED COUNSELINGRECEIVED COUNSELING

O u r  T e a m  p r o v i d e d  o v e r  8 7 6  g r o u p  c o u n s e l i n g  s e s s i o n s  f o r
L G B T Q I + ,  S p a n i s h - s p e a k i n g  L a t i n x ,  a n d  o l d e r  a d u l t
s u r v i v o r s ,  a s  w e l l  a s  m u l t i - g e n e r a t i o n a l  f a m i l y  c o u n s e l i n g
s e r v i c e s  t h a t  a d d r e s s  t h e  i m p a c t  o f  v i o l e n c e  o n  t h e  e n t i r e
f a m i l y .

232 SURVIORS232 SURVIORS
RECEIVED TRANSITIONAL HOUSING SERVICESRECEIVED TRANSITIONAL HOUSING SERVICES

S P A N  s e r v e d  s u r v i v o r s  t h r o u g h  i n t e n s i v e  h o u s i n g
s u p p o r t ,  i n c l u d i n g  n e g o t i a t i n g  w i t h  l a n d l o r d s  a n d
p r o v i d i n g  f l e x i b l e ,  e m e r g e n c y  f i n a n c i a l  s u p p o r t
t o  h e l p  k e e p  s u r v i v o r s  a n d  t h e i r  c h i l d r e n  i n
s t a b l e  h o u s i n g .
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48% OF DIRECT SERVICE48% OF DIRECT SERVICE  
CLIENTS IDENTIFY AS LATINXCLIENTS IDENTIFY AS LATINX

AND 40% OF LATINX CLIENTS AND 40% OF LATINX CLIENTS AREARE

MONOLINGUALMONOLINGUAL  
SPANISH SPEAKERSSPANISH SPEAKERS

JUSTICE & INCLUSIVITYJUSTICE & INCLUSIVITY
SPAN is committed to being a critical  resource to
underserved populations of survivors of domestic
violence in our community.  We know domestic violence
and violence of al l  kinds have disproportionate impacts
on low-income, BIPOC, and LGBTQ+ folks.  As a human
rights organization, SPAN is strengthening our services
to be more inclusive and accessible to everyone in our
community.
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76 CHILDREN AGED 5 AND UNDER76 CHILDREN AGED 5 AND UNDER
RECEIVED INTENSIVE SUPPORT.RECEIVED INTENSIVE SUPPORT.
AN INCREASE OF 38% OVER 2020.AN INCREASE OF 38% OVER 2020.

68% to 80% of domestic assaults are
witnessed by children. Here at SPAN, we
know that these experiences pose 
long-term risks to a child’s development,
health,  and well-being. SPAN’s services
for children and youth are innovative 
and focus on the earl iest possible
interventions for children from ages 5
and under.  From parenting support to
comprehensive, wrap-around services for
the whole family,  SPAN helps keep
everyone safe in their homes.

2021 DIRECT SERVICE 2021 DIRECT SERVICE CLIENTSCLIENTS
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2021 FINANCIAL RECAP2021 FINANCIAL RECAP
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THANKS FORTHANKS FOR  
YOUR GENEROSITY!YOUR GENEROSITY!

TOTAL REVENUES = $3,310,015TOTAL REVENUES = $3,310,015

17% PUBLIC DONATIONS17% PUBLIC DONATIONS

17% LOCAL GOV. SUPPORT17% LOCAL GOV. SUPPORT

12% STATE GOV. SUPPORT12% STATE GOV. SUPPORT
22% FEDERAL GOV. SUPPORT22% FEDERAL GOV. SUPPORT

10% GRANTS & TRUSTS10% GRANTS & TRUSTS

7% SPECIAL EVENTS7% SPECIAL EVENTS

15% OTHER INCOME15% OTHER INCOME

TOTAL EXPENSES = $2,450,109TOTAL EXPENSES = $2,450,109

28% SHELTER PROGRAM28% SHELTER PROGRAM

17% COUNSELING PROGRAM17% COUNSELING PROGRAM

8% LEGAL ADVOCACY8% LEGAL ADVOCACY

19% HOUSING/ECONOMIC JUSTICE19% HOUSING/ECONOMIC JUSTICE  

18% EDUCATION PROGRAM18% EDUCATION PROGRAM

10% ADMIN/FUNDRAISING10% ADMIN/FUNDRAISING
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OUR SPAN TEAMOUR SPAN TEAM

Anne Tapp |  Executive Director
Aparna Harris  |  Development Director
Erin Shannon  |  Advocacy & Education Director
Nicole Borelli  |  Housing & Economic Justice Director
Soledad Diaz |  Shelter Director
Tsunemi Rooney  |  Counseling Director

OUTREACH 303.449.8623 |  24-HOUR CRISIS LINE 303.444.2424 |  HOTLINE@SAFEHOUSEALLIANCE.ORG

Sally Thorner |  Board Chair
Judy Knapp |  Vice Chair
Chris Maughan |  Treasurer 
Peter Burr |  Secretary 

Amy Gestal |  Member
Hanna Bustil lo |  Member
Anna Frick|  Member
Kimala Gray |  Member
Debbie Ramirez |  Member
Denice Walker |  Member

All  r ights,  powers,  duties,  and
responsibil it ies relative to the control
of SPAN’s property and affairs are
vested in the Board of Directors.

BOARD OF DIRECTORSBOARD OF DIRECTORS

63% OF SPAN STAFF63% OF SPAN STAFF  
IDENTIFY AS PEOPLE OF COLORIDENTIFY AS PEOPLE OF COLOR

48% OF SPAN STAFF48% OF SPAN STAFF  
IDENTIFY AS LGBTQIA+IDENTIFY AS LGBTQIA+

66% OF SPAN STAFF66% OF SPAN STAFF  

ARE SPANISH BILINGUALARE SPANISH BILINGUAL

37% OF SPAN STAFF37% OF SPAN STAFF  

HAVE MASTER'S DEGREESHAVE MASTER'S DEGREES

70% OF SPAN STAFF70% OF SPAN STAFF  
HAVE WORKED IN VICTIM SERVICES FOR 4+ YEARSHAVE WORKED IN VICTIM SERVICES FOR 4+ YEARS

SPAN LEADERSHIP TEAMSPAN LEADERSHIP TEAM
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WE WANT WE WANT YOUYOU TO CONNECT WITH US! TO CONNECT WITH US!
@FollowSPAN

@FollowSPAN

@FollowSPAN_Boulder

@Safehouse Progessive
All iance for Nonviolence

To receive our eNews blasts,  email  us at info@safehouseall iance.org.

You can support
survivors and help build a
safer community TODAY.

www.safehouseall iance.org


